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TOTTENHAM WATER TREATMENT PLANT 

1998 ANNUAL REPORT

MUNICIPALITY

The Corporation of the Town of New Tecumseth

PLANT

Tottenham Water System

REGION

Central

DISTRICT

Grey

CLASS

Class 1 Treatment and Class 2 Distribution

WORKS NUMBER

220001085

PERMIT TO TAKE WATER

94-P-3021
Mar. 31, 2001
Wells #4 and #5

96-P-3021
July 9, 1997
TW 3/97

97-P-1008
July 9, 1997
TW 7/97

CERTIFICATES OF APPROVAL

7-0501-77-006
Sept. 6, 1977
Construction of Well #5

7-0578-89-006
July 19, 1989
Addition to highlift pumps to reservoir

7-0342-83-006
July 29, 1983
Construction of underground storage

8-1177-97-006
Sept. 22, 1997
Standby electrical generator (Air)

7-0359-97-006
July 18, 1997
Construction of TW 3/96 & TW 7/97

OPERATORS AT FACILITY AND CERTIFICATION

NAME
LEVEL OF CERTIFICATION


WT
WD
WWT
WWC

Stan Zydaczewski (Foreman)
1
11
11
11

Allan Baker
OIT
OIT
11
1

Lisa James
1
1
1
1

Chad Horan
11
111
11
111

Dale Hutchinson
1
11
1
11

Ray Boucher
11
11
1
11

Jolanta Melner
111
11
111
11

Roger Wilkes
111
111
1V
111

John Pollock
111
111
111
111

John Brosens
1
-
1
-

Brian Murphy
OIT
OIT
OIT
OIT

The original water distribution system involved an elevated storage tank constructed in 1914 and a network of steel watermains.  The existing storage tank was taken out of service in 1997 upon completion of the newly constructed elevated storage tank.  (The existing storage tank was left on-site as an historical landmark at the request of the Tottenham ratepayers.)  The new water tower with an operating capacity of 4500 m3 was constructed in 1997 and became operational in mid-summer.  There are three in-ground reservoirs located at the Public Works yard at Mill Street and Industrial Road.  Two of the reservoirs were constructed approximately 60 years ago and have capacities of 91 m3 and 272 m3 .  The largest of the three reservoirs became operational in 1983 and has a capacity of 908 m3 .  These four structures have a combined storage capacity of 1543 m3 .  Very little of the original steel watermains remain and the existing network now contains sections of asbestos cement and ductile iron with the more recent additions (and the current standard) being plastic.

Wells 1, 2 and 3 situated near the Public Works building on Mill Street and Industrial Road are no longer utilized due to a combination of excessive iron, low capacities and intermittently pumping sand.

Well No. 4 was constructed in 1970, is 300mm in diameter and has a maximum pumping capacity of 600 imperial gallons per minute or 864,000 gallons per day (43.46 lps or 3,928 m³/day).

Well No. 5,3 constructed in 1977, is 400mm in diameter and has a maximum pumping capacity of 700 imperial gallons per minute or 1008000 gallons per day (53.04 lps or 4,582 m³/day.

Wells TW3 and TW7 were constructed in 1997 and are located in Coventry Park.  TW3 has a maximum pumping capacity of 1,200 lpm up to a daily maximum of 1,728,000 lpd.  TW7 has a maximum pumping capacity of 1,818 lpm up to a daily maximum of 2,617,920 lpd.  The water taking from TW3 shall not exceed 454 lpm when TW7 is pumping.  Well TW7 may be pumped at a flow rate of 1,818 lpm for 24 hours per day continuously for a period not to exceed 90 days in one calendar year to allow for peak demand periods.  Beyond this period, the maximum number of hours per day on average shall be 15.3 hours at a rate of 1,818 liters per minute for a total of 1,668.924 liters per day or 609,157,260 liters per year.

Treatment of water is achieved at the reservoir and includes disinfecting by sodium hypochlorite, iron control through the use of sodium silicate and fluoridation by hydrofluosilicic acid.  The well pumps operate automatically according to the level of the reservoir and are alternated daily.  Two highlift pumps housed in a separate building at the Public Works yard operate according to the levels of the elevated storage tank.  A standby power generator is available at this location.

Wells and reservoir are visited on a daily basis and plant conditions entered into the logbook on site.  Chlorine and fluoride levels are monitored daily with a HachDR2000 test kit.  The existing flow meters at the well station and reservoir were calibrated in 1997, and the resulting reports are attached.


1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998

Avg. Day Flow m3 /day
 1608
 1680
 1709
 1789
 1684
1993

Max. Day Flow m3 /day
 2653
 2880
 2898
 2766
 2906
5073

Max. Day Rated Capacity

(Percentage)
31
34
34
33
23
39

Note: 
Rated capacity of wells is 12855 m3 .

The equivalent connected population for Tottenham water is 4827 and sewage is 4682 as of Dec. 31, 1998.

Water Quality Data

Detailed (daily) analytical data is available on request.

Bacteriological sampling is done weekly with a minimum of eight samples from the distribution system and one raw sample and one treated sample from each well location.

All health related parameters, including bacteriological parameters, met Ontario Drinking Water Objectives Criteria in 1998.

*
APPENDIX A

SUMMARY OF WATER PUMPAGE AND CHEMICAL USAGE

1998

APPENDIX B

CALIBRATION REPORTS

NAME OF WATERWORKS  - TOTTENHAM   


TOWN OF NEW TECUMSETH


SUMMARY OF WATER PUMPAGE AND CHEMICAL USAGE  1998 


  JAN
  FEB
  MAR
  APR
  MAY
 JUNE
 JULY
  AUG
 SEPT
  OCT
  NOV
  DEC
TOTAL


WATER PUMPAGE (m³)

TOTAL
52,101
52,360
54,760
55,183
68,193
60,783
68,006
68,405
69,769
63,971
57,205
56,898
727,634

AVG/DAY
1,681
1,870
1,767
1,839
2,200
2,026
2,194
2,207
2,326
2,064
1,907
1,835
1,993

MAX/DAY
2,167
2,289
2,257
2,201
3,821
2,613
5,073
4,185
3,791
3,867
2,365
2,395
5,073


CHEMICALS

JAVEX 12   

TOTAL KG
171.6
321.8
346.5
328.2
399.3
426.7
574.7
496.5
589.2
561.9
493.0
432.2
5,141.6

DAILY AVG
5.5
11.5
11.2
10.9
12.9
14.2
18.5
16.0
19.6
18.1
16.4
13.9
14.1

DOSAGE MG/L
3.3
6.1
6.3
5.9
5.9
7.0
8.4
7.3
8.4
8.8
8.6
7.6
7.1

SILICATE

TOTAL KG
598.1
129.6
292.0
287.2
348.8
340.2
449.4
437.0
434.0
396.1
481.4
495.1
4,688.9

DAILY AVG
19.3
4.6
9.4
9.6
11.3
11.3
14.5
14.1
14.5
12.8
16.0
16.0
12.8

DOSAGE MG/L
11.5
2.5
5.3
5.2
5.1
5.6
6.6
6.4
6.2
6.2
8.4
8.7
6.4

HYDRO- 

FLUOSILICIC

TOTAL KG






(24 days)

17.9


21.4
21.3
19.4
16.73
16.97
19.0

DAILY AVG






0.75
0.69
0.71
0.63
0.56
0.55
0.65

DOSAGE MG/L






0.33
0.31
0.31
0.30
0.29
0.30
0.31

* as limited by current “Permit to Take Water”








4
6

